SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR. 22.01.2016 R/Court 01

ITEM NO. 72

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 12145-12304 and 24391-24515 OF 2015

Agriculture Insurance Co. Of India Ltd.

Petitioner

Versus

Dhutarpar Seva Sahakari Mandali Ltd. and Ors. Etc. Etc.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 12145-12384 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th April, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Issue notice returnable within 12 months. There shall be stay of operation of the decision of the National **Disputes Redressal** subject petitioner-insurer Commission to the paying 40% of the amount to the aggrieved persons."

It is submitted that Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate for the petitioner has on 02.05.2015 filed Application for exemption from filing spare copies of SLP for 762 Nos. Of Respondent and the same was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 14.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following order:

"...The Ld. Counsel is directed to provide the copy of SLP with the Cause Title. If not all the annexures/documents therewith be filed within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued for 17.8.2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued 20.07.2015 to all the 274 respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Ms. Hemanitika Wahi, Advocate has on 20.08.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Govt. Of

Gujarat but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is submitted that Ms. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate has on 24.08.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of The Bharuch District Coop. Bank Ltd. but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.S. Bandaru, Advocate has on 27.08.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of the following respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit so far:

SL. NO.	RESPONDENT NO.	SLP NOS. OF 2015
1	1	12275
2	1	12277
3	1	12278
4	2 & 3	12280
5	1	12282
6	1	12285
7	1	12287
8	2	12288
9	1	12293
10	1	12298
11	1	12303
12	1	12304

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate has on 01.09.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of the following respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit so far :

SL. NO.	RESPONDENT NO.	SLP NOS. OF 2015
1	1	12270, 12271 & 12272
2	1	12273
3	1	12274
4	1 & 4	12280
5	1	12281
6	1	12284
7	1, 3, 4 & 5	12288
8	1	12290
9	1	12291
10	1	12296
11	1	12299

It is further submitted that Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate has on 14.10.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Jodiya Sarvodhya Sahakari Mandali Ltd. but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received back in respect of rest of respondents in the matter so far. Service of the show cause in the matter is incomplete.

SLP(C) Nos. 24931-24515 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th August, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

> "Delay condoned. Issue notice. Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 12145-12304 of 2015"

It is submitted that Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate for the petitioner has on 24.08.2015 filed Application for exemption from filing spare copies of SLP for 762 Nos. Of Respondent and the same was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 18.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following order:

"...Application be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further orders."

The application above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 09th December, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

> "Application seeking exemption from filing process fee & spare copies are rejected. Steps be taken within three weeks to do the needful."

Accordingly, notice issued all show cause was to the respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received back so far. Service of the show casue notice in the matter is incomplete.

The matter above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

SD/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Advocate

Ms. Hemanitika Wahi, Advocate

Ms. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate

Mr. S.S. Bandaru, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Advocate

Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR